

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

Group	Attributable to owners of the Company							Total Equity RM
	Share Capital RM	Exchange Reserve RM	Employees' Share Option Reserve RM	Statutory Reserve RM	Warrants Reserve RM	Share Premium RM	Accumulated Losses RM	
At 1 January 2017	43,553,338	9,861,546	379,665	222,464	11,207,235	14,305,266	(51,918,618)	27,610,896
Total comprehensive loss for the financial year								
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	-	12,595	12,595
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operation	-	1,060,799	-	-	-	-	-	1,060,799
Other comprehensive income for the financial year	-	1,060,799	-	-	-	-	12,595	1,073,394
Loss for the financial year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(24,560,905)	(24,560,905)
Total comprehensive loss	-	1,060,799	-	-	-	-	(24,548,310)	(23,487,511)
Transactions with owners								
Issuance of shares	15,073,605	-	(1,160,030)	-	-	-	-	13,913,575
Transaction costs of share issuance	(85,908)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(85,908)
Share option granted under ESOS	-	-	892,320	-	-	-	-	892,320
ESOS lapsed	-	-	(38,372)	-	-	-	38,372	-
Total transactions with owners	14,987,697	-	(306,082)	-	-	-	38,372	14,719,987
Transition to no-par value regime [^]	14,305,266	-	-	-	-	(14,305,266)	-	-
At 31 December 2017	72,846,301	10,922,345	73,583	222,464	11,207,235	-	(76,428,556)	18,843,372

**STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

Group	Attributable to owners of the Company							Total Equity RM
	Share Capital RM	Exchange Reserve RM	Employees' Share Option Reserve RM	Statutory Reserve RM	Warrants Reserve RM	Share Premium RM	Accumulated Losses RM	
At 1 January 2016	43,553,338	8,903,365	453,404	222,464	11,207,235	14,305,266	(13,800,551)	64,844,521
Total comprehensive loss for the financial year								
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	-	23,769	23,769
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operation	-	958,181	-	-	-	-	-	958,181
Other comprehensive income for the financial year	-	958,181	-	-	-	-	23,769	981,950
Loss for the financial year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(38,215,575)	(38,215,575)
Total comprehensive loss	-	958,181	-	-	-	-	(38,191,806)	(37,233,625)
Transactions with owners								
ESOS lapsed	-	-	(73,739)	-	-	-	73,739	-
Total transactions with owners	-	-	(73,739)	-	-	-	73,739	-
At 31 December 2016	43,553,338	9,861,546	379,665	222,464	11,207,235	14,305,266	(51,918,618)	27,610,896